

No. 22-800

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES G. MOORE, ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

UNITED STATES

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE PACIFIC RESEARCH
INSTITUTE AND PROFESSOR HANK ADLER
AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING
PETITIONERS**

C. DEAN MCGRATH, JR.
MCGRATH & ASSOCIATES
1000 Potomac Street, NW
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 420-8260
cdm7578@yahoo.com

ERIK S. JAFFE
Counsel of Record
JOSHUA J. PRINCE
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP
1717 K Street, NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 787-1060
ejaffe@schaerr-jaffe.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	4
I. This Case Presents an Important Question with Tremendous Economic Implications that Should Be Resolved Sooner Rather than Later Given the High Costs of Uncertainty.....	4
II. The Text of the Sixteenth Amendment, as Understood in Light of its History and Tradition, Does Not Include Unrealized Gains in Value to Capital and Other Property as “Income” that Can Be Taxed without Apportionment.....	7
A. The scope of the Sixteenth Amendment must be based on the original public meaning of its text, as understood through history and tradition.....	7
B. The original public meaning of “income” does not include unrealized gains that have not been received by the taxpayer.	11
C. Other interpretive doctrines support a narrow reading of “income.”	16
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Commissioner of Internal Revenue v. Glenshaw Glass Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 426 (1955)	8
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	3
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	8
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	19
<i>Eisner v. Macomber</i> , 252 U.S. 189 (1920).....	8, 13
<i>Gray v. Darlington</i> , 82 U.S. 63 (1872).....	15
<i>Hays v. Gauley Mountain Coal Co.</i> , 247 U.S. 189 (1918).....	13
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022).....	8
<i>Merchants’ Loan & Trust Co. v. Smietanka</i> , 255 U.S. 509 (1921).....	9
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	8, 15
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	18

<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. R.A. Gray & Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 717 (1984)	18
<i>Pollock v. Farmers' Loan & Trust Co.</i> , 158 U.S. 601 (1895).....	12, 14, 17
<i>United States v. Oregon-Washington R.R. & Nav. Co.</i> , 251 F. 211 (2d Cir. 1918)	3, 10
<i>United States v. Phellis</i> , 257 U.S. 156 (1921).....	13
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....	16, 17
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. XVI	2, 7
U.S. Const. art. V.....	17
Other Authorities	
44 Cong. Rec. 4389 (1909)	13, 14
John Breaux, <i>Taxing Unrealized Gains Would Be an Unmitigated Loss</i> , Wall St. J.: Opinion (Mar. 23, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/2c6thc9t	5
George D. Clapperton, Note, <i>Profits from Sale of Capital Assets as Income: Taxable Under Sixteenth Amendment</i> , 19 Mich. L. Rev. 854 (1921)	15
Christopher Cox & Hank Adler, <i>The Ninth Circuit Upholds a Wealth Tax</i> , Wall St. J.: Opinion (Jan. 25, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/yckp4v24	5, 14

Laura Davison & Justin Sink, <i>Biden to Urge 25% Billionaire Tax, Levies on Rich Investors</i> , Bloomberg (Mar. 8, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/3epr2etb	5
Elisabeth Dellinger, <i>The Many Problems With Taxing Unrealized Capital Gains</i> , Fisher Invs. (Oct. 25, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/23hjp8z7	6
Alex Hendrie, <i>10 Problems with Taxing Unrealized Gains</i> , Ams. for Tax Reform (Oct. 26, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/9h454zay	6
Frank Holmes, <i>The Unintended Consequences of Taxing Unrealized Capital Gains</i> , Forbes (Mar. 31, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/b67d646t	6
Roswell Magill, <i>Taxable Income</i> (1936)	10, 15
Philip Mullock, <i>The Constitutional Problem of Taxing Gifts as Income</i> , 53 Minn. L. Rev. 247 (1968)	10
Frank C. Nash, <i>Book Reviews</i> , 25 Geo. L. J. 769 (1937)	10, 15
Adam Smith, <i>An Inquiry into the Nature and Causes of Wealth of Nations</i> (1776)	13
Thomas N. Tarleau, <i>The Concept of Income for Federal Tax Purposes</i> , 20 Tenn. L. Rev. 568 (1949)	11, 12
<i>Webster's Practical Dictionary</i> (1910)	3
